

Ganga Ram and another vs. Mohinder Singh & others.

RSA No.171 of 2025

23.02.2026 Present:Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Tanush Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents except respondent No. 3(v)

It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellants that during the pendency of the present appeal, respondent No.3(v) Bholan,wd/o Gurmeet Singh has expired. It is further contended that since legal representatives of deceased respondent are already on record, therefore, they shall file an appropriate application for deletion of the name of aforesaid deceased respondent No.3(v),namely Bholan,wd/o Gurmeet Singh from the array of the parties. Let needful be done and in the event of filing of application, the same shall be placed on record. List the matter on 30.03.2026.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

**February 23, 2026
(veena)**